BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4671
MARK JOHN BADRIA
11125 Flintkote Ave. #F STIPULATED SEYTTLEMENT AND
San Diego, CA 92121 DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR MARK

JOHN BADRIA, RPH 41678, ONLY
Pharmacist License No, RPH 41678

Respondent,

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the
Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This decision shall become effective on December 15, 2014,

It is so ORDERED on December 9, 2014,

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

%(.W;

STAN C. WEISSER
Board President
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JAMES LEDAKIS -
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANTOINETTE B. CINCOTTA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 120482
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2095
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4671
MARK JOHN BADRIA ‘ STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
11125 Flintkote Ave. #F DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR MARK
San Diego, CA 92121 JOHN BADRIA, RPH 41678, ONLY
Pharmacist License No. RPH 41678

Respaondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of the Board of
Pharmacy (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in
this matter by Kdmala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Antoinette B.
Cincotta, Deputy Attorney General. _ ‘

2. Respondent Mark John Badria (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorneys John A. Cronin and Peter S. Gregorovic, whose address is: 5720 Oberlin Drive, San
Diego, CA 92121. . .

3, On or about April 23, 1988, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. RPH 41678
to Mark John Badria (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all
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times relevant to the charges .brought in Accusation No. 4671, and will expire on September 30,

2015, unless reriewed.

JURISDICTION

4, Acousation No. 4671 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on Respéndent on September 16, 2014, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation. | _

5. A copy of Accusation No. 4671 is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein
by reference. |
| ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6, Respondeht has carefully read, folly discussed wit}i counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4671. Respondent has also carefully read, full}lf
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Seftlement and
Disciplinary Order. . _ |

- 7. Resiaondent ig fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the chargeé and allegations in the Accusatibn; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel thé attendance of witnesses and the production of
dqcuments; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Ac"c and other.applicable laws,

8. Reéspondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above,

@J_P;A_BJ_L_I_TX,

9, Respondent understands and agrée_s that the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 4671, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon
his Pharmacist License. '

10.  Forthe purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and
uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complajnant could
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establish a factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Responcient hereby- gives ..
up its right to contest those charges.

11, Respondent agrees that his Pharmacist License is subject to discipline and
they agree to be bound by the Board's probationafy terms as set forth in the Disciplinary

Order below.

CONTINGENCY

12.  This Stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
undérstaﬁds and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to tﬁe
time the Board oonsidérs and racts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its
Decision and Order, the Stipulatéd Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parti.es,
and the Board shall not be -disqualiﬂed. ifrom further action by having considered this matter.

13.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and
facsnnlle copies of this Stipulated Settiement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable
Document Format (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as

the originals.

14.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the partiesto be

an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their
agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings,
discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed
except by a writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties, |

15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without furthe;‘ notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: '
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH. 41678 issued to Respondent
Mark John Badria (Respondent) is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed, and Respondent
is placed on probation for four (4) years on the following terms and éonditions.

1. Obey All Laws

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing, within
seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence:

* an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the -
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances Iaw.s \

e a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal cri‘minallproceeding to any
criminal complaint, information or indictment | '

» a conviction of any crime

. discipliﬁe, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which invo]‘lfes- Respondent’s Pharmacist License or whi.ch is related to the practice of
pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, or charging for
any drug, device or gon{rolled substance.

~ Failure to timely repoﬁ such occurrence sha‘ll be considered a violation of probation.

2. | Report to the Board

Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its
designee. The repogt shall be made éither in person or in writing, as directed. Among other
requirements, Respondent shall state in each report under penalfy of perjury whether there has
been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation, Failure to submit timely reports
in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency
in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if
the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be antomatically extended until

such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board.
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3., Interview with the Board

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent shall appear in person for interviews
with the board or its designee, at such infervals and locations as are deterrﬁined by the board or
its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board
staff,lor failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee
during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation.

Y Cooperate with Board Staff

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's
monitoring and inveétigation of Respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of his
probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.

5. Continuing Education

' Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a

pharmacilst as directed by the board or its designee. -

6. Notice to Employers |

During the period of probation; Respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 4671 and the terms, conditions and restrictions
imﬁ‘osed on Respondent by the decision, as follows: ,

Within thirty (30} days of the effective date of this décision, and within fifteen (15) days of
Respondent undertakiné any new erriployment, Respondent shall cause his direct supervisor,
pharma;':ist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during Respondent’s
tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed
individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 4671, and terms and conditioné imposed
thereby. It shall be Respondent’s responsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or
supewiéor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board. A

If Respondent works for or is employ'ed by or through a pharmacy employment service,
Respondent must notify his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner at every entity -
licensed by the board of the terms and conditions. of the decision in case number 4671 in advance

1
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of the Respondent commencing work at each licensed entity. A record of this notification must
be lprovided- to the board upon request. |

Furthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effe;cﬁve date of this decision, and within
fifieen (15) days of Respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy
employment service, Respondent shall cause his direct supervisor with the pharmacy
employment service to report to the board in writing acknowledging that he has read the decision
in case number 4671 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent’s
responsiﬁility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely
acknowledgment(s) to the board. '

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgmgnts to the board shall be considered a violation of
probation. | | |

"Employment” within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, part-time,
temporary, relief or phariﬁaoy management service as a pharmacist or any position for which a
pharmacist license is a requirement or criterion for employment, whether the Respondent is an

employee, independent contractor or volunteet.

-7. No Superv'ision of Interns, Serving as Pharlﬁacist—in—Charge (PIC), Serving as
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant ‘
During the period of probation, Respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist, be
the pharmacist-in-charge or designated rep_resentative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the
board nor serve as a consultant unless otherwise specified in this order. Assumption of any such
unauthorized suﬁervision responsibilities shall be considered a violation of probation.
| 8.  Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-In-Charge
During the period of probation; Respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist or
serve as a consultant to any ertity licensed by the board. Respondent may be a pharmacist-in-
charge of Southern California Compounding Pharmacy, LLC, However, if during the period of
probation Respondent serves as a pharmacist-in-charge of Southern California Compounding

Pharmacy, LLC, Respondent shall retain an independent consultant at his own expense who shall
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| be responsible for reviewing pharmacy operations on a monthly basis for compliance by

Respondent with state and federal laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy and
for compliance by Respondent with the obligations of a pharmacist-in-charge. The consultant
shall be a pharmacist licensed by and not on probation with the Board and whose name shall be
subrﬁittcd to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, within thirty (3 Oj days of the effective
date of this decision. Respondent shall not be a pharmacist-in-charge at more than one
pharmacy. Failure to timely retain, seek approval of, or erisure timely reporting by the consuitant
shall be considered a violation of probation,
. 9. Reimbursement of Board Costs

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, Respondent shall be jointly
and severally rf:sponsible'with Respondent Southern California Compounding Pharmaclzy LLCto
pay to the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution in thg amount of $5,551.00.
Respondent shaﬂ make payments pursuant to a payment plan approved by the Board. However,
all costs must be paid in full within three years. There shall be no deviafion from this schedule
absent prior written approval by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s)
as directed shall be considered a violation of probation.

The filing of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of his responsibility
to reimburse the Board iis costs of investiggtion and prosecution.

10.. Probation Monitoring Costs |

Respdndent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the
board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be ﬁayable to the board on a schedule as
directed by the board or its designee, Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall
be considered a violation of probation.

11. Status of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an acﬁve, current license with
the board, 'includihg any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure to

maintain an active, current licénse shall be considered a violation of probation,
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If Respondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time
during the period of probation, including any e_xtensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon
renewal or reapplication Respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this
probation not previously satisfied. |

12.  License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effoctive date of this decision, should Respondent cease practice due to
retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,
Respondent may tender his license to the board for surrender. The board or its designee shall
have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems
appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the licénsg, Respondent
will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This surrender constitutes a
record of discipline aﬁd shall bécome a part of the R'espoﬁdent’s license history with the board.

" Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish his pocket and wall license
to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surreﬁder is accepted.
Respondent may not reai)ply for any license froni the board for three (3) years from the effective
daté of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sbught as
of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board, including any outstanding
costs.

| 13. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment ' _

Réspondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of
employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new
employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent
shall further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence
address, mailling address, or phone number,

Failure to timeiy notify the board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

i
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14.  Tolling of Probation

Except duriﬁg periods of suspension, Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be
employed as a pharmacist in California for a rﬁinimum of 40 hours'pcr calendar month. Any
month during which this minimum is not met shéll toll the period of pr-obation,' i.e., the period of
probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum is not met,
During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent must nonetheless comply with all
terms and conditions of probation.

Should Respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease
practicing- as a pharmacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California,
Respondent must notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice,
and must further notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of practice.
Any failﬁre to provide such notification(s) shall be.considered a viblation of probation.

It is & violation of probation for Responden{'s_ probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
pfovisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non;consecutive months,
exceeding thirty-six (36) months,

"Cessation of practice” means any calendar month during which Respondent is not
prac.ticing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and Professions Code

section 4000 et seq . "Resumption of practice” means any calendar month during which

‘Respondent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours as a pharmacist as defined by

Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq.

15.  Community Services Program |

Within sixty (60} days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall submit to the
board or its designee, for prior épproval, a community service program in which Respondent
shall provide either free brown bag services for at least 30 hours during probation or $10,000 of
immunization services for free during probation, Within thirty (30) days of board approval
théreof, Respondent shall submit documentation to the board demonstrating commencement of
the éommmity service program. A record of this notiﬁcation must be provided to the board upon

reduest. Respondent shall report on progress with the community service program in the
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quarterly reports. Failﬁre to timely submit, commence, or comply with the program shall be
considered a violation of probation.

16. Remedial Education

Within sixty déys of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall submit to the
Board or its designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education related to
sterile compounding. The program of remedial education shall consist of at least 10 hours ‘per
year for each of the first three years of probation, which shall be completed at Respondent's own
expense. All remedial education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward,
continuing education (CE) courses used fdr license renewal purposes,

Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a

violation of probation. The period of probation will be automatically extended until such

remedial education is successfully completed and written proof, in a form acceptable to the

board, is provided to the Board or its designee.

Followmg the complenon of each course, the Board or its des1gnee may require the
Respondent, at his own expense, to take an approved examination to test the Respondent's
knowledge of the course. Failure to achieve a passing score on the examination shall require
Respondent to take another course approved by the Board in the same éubject matter. Any such
examination failure shall require Respondent to take another cour%ae approved by the Board in the
same subject area.

17.  No Ownership of Licensed Prem.ises

Respondent shall not acquire arty new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor serve ﬁs a
manager, administrator, member, officer, directbr, trustee, associale, or partner of any additional
business, firm, partnership, or corporation licensed by the Board. If Respondent currently owns
or has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serves as a manager, administrator, member, officer,
director, trustee, associate‘, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation cutrently
6r hereinafter licensed by the Board, Respondent may continue to serve in such capacity or hold
that interest, but only to the extent of that position or interest as of the effective date of this

decision. Violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of probation.

10
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18, Viglagion of Probacion

If Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the Board shall
have c:ontihui'ngjuﬁsc]ictiun over R,cspm{dum, and prebation shall avtornatically be extended,
until al} teyms and, conditions have been sutistied or the board has taken other action as deerned
appropriate 1o treat the failurs to comply as a violaton of probation, to terminale probation, and
to mmpose the penalty that was stayed.

H Respomit*;m vinlates prabation in any respect, the board, afier giving Respondent notice
and an opportunity to be heard,' may revoke probation and carry oul the discipiina;y order that
was stayved, Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that
a viotation thereof may lead to automatic wrmination of the stay andror revocation of the licgnse.
I 2 patitlon w0 revoka probation or zn aceusation is iled against Respondent during probation, alj
charges and allegations in. Accusation No. 4671 shall be decmed true and correct, the board shail

have continuing jurisdiction, #nd the period of probation shall be automatically extended until

th petition (o revoke pmbahun or accusation is heard and demdcd

19, Completwn of Probation
Uipon written riotize by the board v its dc:siguee indicating successful compietion of
prebation, Respondent's loense wﬂl be fully restored.
&CQE?TANQE _

[ have cargfolly read the above Slipulated Seitlement and .Discipiinlm*y {)rde.r- and have
fully discussed it ﬁith my attorney, John A. Cronin and Peter S, Grégorovic. | understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmucist License. | enter into this Stipuiated
Settlenent und D:suplmas y Order voluararily, knowingly, end invelligently, and agree lobe

bound by the Dectsion and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

 DATED: WLG‘ %o g‘.&;:m ng"i\

MARE, JOHN BADRIA
Respondent

1
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I have read and fully disoussed with ﬁmpondent Mark John Barria the terms and
condiiions and other matiers contained in the dbove Stipulated Settlsment and Disciplinary
Order. T approve s form and contsnt.

DATED; October 30, 2014

! : JOHN A4 CRONIN
Attprney for Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Mark John Badria tha torms and

eonditions and oth.er malters ocntained in the above Stipulated Settlament and Disciplinary
Ovder. [ approve zts form and content,

DATED: October 30, 2014

: . GR
A!ramey ﬁar Raapana%nt
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ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy.

Dated: ‘ Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
JAMES LEDAKIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ANTOINETTE B. CINCOTTA
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SD2013706169
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
LNDA K. SCHNEIDER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANTOMNETTE B. CINCOTTA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 120482
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2095
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
- BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4671

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA COMPOUNDING
PHARMACY LLC

11125 Flintkote Ave, #F ACCUSATION
San Diego, CA 92121 :

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 49147
Sterile Compounding Permit No. LSC 99510

MARK BADRIA

11125 Flintkoke Ave., #F

San Diego, CA 92121

Pharmacist License No. RPH 41678

Respondents,

-

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,

2. On or.about October 29, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit No,
PHY 49147 to Southern California Compounding Pharmacy LLC (Respondent Pharmacy). The
Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein,
and will.expire on October 1, 2014, unless renewed, |

1
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3. Onorabout December 2, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued Sterile Compounding
Permit No. LSC 99510 to Southern California Compounding Pharmacy LLC (Respondent
Pharmacy). The Sterile Compounding Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to
the charges brought herein and will expire on October 1, 2014, unless renewed.

4, Onorabout April 23, 1988, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License No.
RPH 41678 to Mark John Badria (Respondent Badria). The Pharmacist License was in full force
and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on September 30,
2015, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION

5. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

6. Section 4300 of the Code states:

(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked,

(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board,
whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and
found guilty, by any of the following methods:

(1) Suspending judgment.
(2) Placing him or her upon probation,

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one
year,

(4 Revoking his or her license.

(55) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board
in its discretion may deem proper.

() The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with
Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the
Government Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted therein, The
action shall be final, except that the propriety of the action is subject to review by
the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure,

it
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7. Section 4300.1 of the Code states:

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued
license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law,
the placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a
license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or
Froceecl with any investigation of] or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the
icensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license.

- STATUTORY AUTHORITY
8. Section 430h1 of the Code states:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but
is not limited to, any of the following:

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing
pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or
federal regulatory agency.

REGULATIONS

9.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1751.7, states in relevant part:

(¢) Batch-produced sterile injectable drug products compounded from one or
more non-sterile ingredients shall be subject to documented end product testing for
sterility and pyrogens and shall be quarantined until the end product testing
confirms sterility and acceptable levels of pyrogens,

COSTS
10, Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a vielation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case, If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be

included in a stipulated settlement.
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CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct — Failure to Perform End Product Testing
on Batch-Produced Sterile Injectable Drug Products)

11, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct under Code
section 4301, subdivision (o), for failing to perform end product testing on batch-produced sterile
injectable drug products in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1751.7,
subdivision (c) as follows:;

a.  On aroutine inspection conducted at Respondent Pharmacy on April 19, 2013, the
Board’s investigators discovered that 51 sterile injectable drug products were made from batch-
produced sterile injectable drug products compounded from one or more non-sterile ingredients.
Respondents dispensed these 51 sterile injectable drug products before completing end product
testing for sterility and acceptable levels of pyrogens.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

12.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Pharmacy,
Complainant alleges that on or about June 9, 2011, in a prior action, the Board of Pharmacy
issued Citation Number CI 2010 46603 charging Respondent Pharmacy with violation of
California Code of Regulatiohs, title 16, section 1714, subdivisions (b), (d) and (e}, for operating
standards and security violations, an-d California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1716, and
Business and Professions Code section 4076, subdivision (a)(2), for dispensing prescriptions not
correctly labeled with directions for use of the drug. Respondent Pharmacy was ordered to pay a
fine in the amount of $1,000.00 by July 9, 2011, That Citation is now final and is incorporated by
reference as if fully set forth,

13. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Badria
Complainant alleges that on or about June 9, 2011, in a prior action, the Board of Pharmacy
issued Citation Number CI 2010 48429 charging Respondent Badria with violation of California

Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714, subdivisions (b), (d) and (e), for operating standards

“and security violations, and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1716, and Business

and Professions Code section 4076, subdivision (a)(2), for dispensing prescriptions not correctly
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labeled with directions for use of the drug. Respondent Badria was ordered to pay a fine in the
amount of $1,375.00 by July 9, 2011, That Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference
as if fully set fﬁrth.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be heid on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1.  Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 49147 issued to Southern
California Compounding Pharmaéy LLC;

2. Revoking or suspending Sterile Compounding Permit No. LSC 99510, issued to
Southern California Compounding Pharmacy LLC; ‘

3. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 41678 issued to Mark John
Badria;

4,  Ordering Respondents to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the
investigatioh and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
125.3;

5. Taking such other and further actidp as deemed necessary.gnd proper

DATED: g 127' z f"}

Bxecutivg Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer A ffairs
State of California

Complainant
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